
 

01007.0001/544066.13  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
(“Amendment”) by and between the CITY OF CARSON (“City”) and CONVERGINT 

TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware corporation (“Consultant”), is effective as of the 19
th

  

day of May, 2020.  

RECITALS 

A. City and Consultant entered into that certain Contract Services Agreement dated 

June 5, 2018 (“Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to install, monitor and maintain security 

systems at sixteen (16) City facilities, for the term of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021, for the 

sum of $789,359, with the option to extend the Agreement for up to two (2) consecutive one-year 

terms through June 30, 2023, for the total sum of $1,298,719. 

B. Due to a misstatement of the intended compensation for the two (2) 

optional extension periods, which erroneously reflected the cost of installation ($254,680 

per one-year term), rather than the cost of maintaining and monitoring the security 

systems installed during the initial term ($35,660 per one-year term), the contract sum 

should have been stated in the Agreement as $789,359, with the option to extend for up 

to two (2) consecutive one-year terms, for a total sum of $860,679.00.  

C. The Agreement provided for the installation, maintenance and monitoring 

of video surveillance and intrusion systems at seven (7) City facilities (City Hall, 

Carson Community Center, Corporate Yard, Veteran’s Park, Stevenson Park, Mills Park 

and Carson Park), and the installation of intrusion systems at nine (9) City park facilities 

(Anderson Park, Calas Park, Carriage Crest Park, Carson Park Pool, Del Amo Park, 

Dolphin Park, Dominguez Park & Pool, Foisia Park & Pool [formerly Scott Park & 

Pool], and Hemingway Park & Pool) .  

D.  Due to an increase in the number of security incidents occurring on City property, 

City staff initiated seventeen (17) change order requests for the installation of additional access 

control, video surveillance, and intrusion systems and equipment in order to achieve 24-hour 

surveillance throughout all City facilities.  

E. The cumulative cost of the change orders exceeded the Contract Officer’s $25,000 

authority to order additional services without the approval of the City Council, which is required 

by Section 1.8 of the Agreement.  

F.  The seventeen (17) change order requests were as follows: 

i.  Between February 5, 2019 and March 3, 2020, the City requested Change 

Order Nos. 1-7, 9-12, and 14, which provided for the installation of additional 

access control, video surveillance and supporting equipment at City Hall, for 

the additional sum of $101,180.82; 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  2 

ii. On or about May 28, 2019, the City requested Change Order No. 8, which 

provided for the installation of video surveillance systems at eight (8) City 

park facilities (Calas Park, Carriage Crest Park, Del Amo Park, Dolphin Park, 

Dominguez Park, Foisia Park, Hemingway Park and Mills Park), for the 

additional sum of $87,934.09; 

iii. On or about November 6, 2019, the City requested Change Order No. 13, 

which provided for the installation of an access control system, and additional 

video surveillance and intrusion equipment at Corporate Yard, for the 

additional sum of $49,898;  

iv. On or about March 3, 2020, the City requested Change Order Nos. 15 and 16, 

which provided for the installation of additional video surveillance and 

supporting equipment at Veteran’s Park, for the additional sum of $18,826.29; 

and 

v.  On or about February 24, 2020, the City requested Change Order No. 17, 

which provided for adjustments to the planned intrusion systems, including 

monitoring of installed intrusion systems, for all sixteen (16) City facilities 

under the Agreement, as well as the installation of intrusion systems at two (2) 

additional City park facilities (Anderson Park Tennis Courts and Dolphin Park 

Maintenance Building), for the additional sum of $128,988.  

G.  Due to the additional security systems and equipment requested under the City’s 

various change orders, the three-year preventative maintenance program, which provides for the 

bi-annual inspection and cleaning of installed video surveillance system equipment, also requires 

expansion to include all fourteen (14) City facilities with video surveillance systems installed, for 

an additional sum of $105,988.  

H.  City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to expand the scope of 

services to include the change orders requested by City and expansion of the maintenance 

program,  to provide for the installation, maintenance and monitoring of 24-hour access control, 

video surveillance and intrusion systems at all eighteen (18) City facilities, for a contract sum of 

$1,284,165.98. 

I. Due to the significant delays in installation as a result of the multiple change order 

requests by the City, rather than exercise the City’s options to extend the term as provided in the 

Agreement, City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the initial the 

term by an additional two (2) years, and to retain the City’s option to extend the Agreement, for 

maintenance and monitoring services, at the rate of $57,420 for the first option year and $58,598 

for the second option year, through June 30, 2025, for a total sum of $1,400,183.98 if both 

options are exercised. 

J. Due to the misstatement in the original Agreement of the intended 

compensation for the two (2) optional periods and the inclusion of such erroneous 

amounts in the stated contract sum, this Amendment increases the stated contract sum by 

$101,464.98 based on the adjusted costs of service as follows: 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  3 

i. The contract sum for installation, maintenance and monitoring of all security 

systems shall increase by $494,806.98, from $789,359 for mixed systems at 

sixteen (16) City facilities, to $1,284,165.98 for full 24-hour surveillance 

systems at eighteen (18) City facilities.  

ii.  The rates for the two (2) consecutive one-year optional terms shall be adjusted 

from $254,680 to $57,420 for the first option year, and from $254,680 to 

$58,598 for the second option year, for a total decrease of $393,342 if both 

options are exercised.  

iii. The $494,806.98 increase in the contract sum, coupled with the $393,342 

decrease due to the misstated cost of the optional maintenance and monitoring 

periods, shall increase the total sum by $101,464.98, from $1,298,719 to 

$1,400,183.98.  

K. City and Consultant also desire that this Amendment clarify terms of the original 

Agreement. 

TERMS 

1. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (deletions are 

shown in strikethrough and additions are shown in bold italics). 

a. Effective retroactively as of July 1, 2018, a new Section 1.10, 

Prevailing Wages, is hereby added to the Agreement, to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

“1.10  Prevailing Wages. 

Consultant is aware of the requirements of California Labor Code 

Section 1720, et eq., and 1770, et seq., as well as California Code of 

Regulations, Title 8, Section 1600, et seq., (“Prevailing Wage Laws”), 

which require the payment of prevailing wage rates, that Consultant and 

all subcontractors be registered with and pay the registration fee to the 

Department of Industrial Relations (“DIR”),  Consultant be subject to 

the monitoring and enforcement by the DIR,  and the performance of 

other requirements on “Public Works” and “Maintenance” projects.  If 

the services are being performed as part of an applicable “Public 

Works” or “Maintenance” project, as defined by the Prevailing Wage 

Laws, and if the total compensation is $1,000 or more, Consultant 

agrees to fully comply with such Prevailing Wage Laws.  City shall 

provide Consultant with a copy of the prevailing rates of per diem wages 

in effect at the commencement of this Agreement.  Consultant shall 

make copies of the prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, 

classification or type of worker needed to execute the services available 

to interested parties upon request, and shall post copies at the 

Consultant’s principal place of business and at the project site.  

Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its elected and 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  4 

appointed officials, officers, employees and agents free and harmless 

from any claim or liability arising out of any failure or alleged failure to 

comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws. This Section 1.10 applies to the 

entire term of this Agreement.” 

b. Section 2.1, Contract Sum is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“Subject to any limitations set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay 

Consultant the amounts specified in the “Schedule of Compensation” 

attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by this reference. 

The total compensation, including reimbursement for actual expenses, 

shall not exceed One Million Two Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand 

Seven Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($1,298,719.00) One Million Two 

Hundred Eighty Four Thousand One Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and 

Ninety Eight Cents ($1,284,165.98) (the “Contract Sum”), except should 

the City exercise its sole option to extend the Agreement by up to two (2) 

consecutive one-year terms, the total compensation shall not exceed One 

Million Four Hundred Thousand One Hundred Eighty Three Dollars 

and Ninety Eight Cents ($1,400,183.98), unless additional compensation 

is approved pursuant to Section 1.8.” 

c. Section 3.4, Term, is hereby amended to read as follows:  

“Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Article 7 of this Agreement, 

this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until completion of 

the services but not exceeding three (3) five (5) years commencing July 1, 

2018, and terminating June 30, 2021 2023, (“Term”). City, at its sole 

option, may elect to extend the Term of this Agreement, for the purposes 

of maintenance and monitoring of the installed security systems, by up 

to two (2) consecutive one-year terms, by delivering written notice to 

Consultant of such election thirty (30) days prior to the relevant term 

expiration, for an amount not to exceed $57,420 for the first option year, 

commencing on July 1, 2023, and terminating on June 30, 2024, and for 

an amount not to exceed $58,598 for the second option year, 

commencing on July 1, 2024, and terminating on June 30, 2025.” 

d. Exhibit “A,” Scope of Services, is replaced with Exhibit “A” 

(Amendment No. 1), attached hereto. The amended Exhibit “A” expands 

the Scope of Services to include the installation, maintenance and 

monitoring of access control, intrusion and video surveillance systems and 

equipment at eighteen (18) City facilities as follows: 

 

 
City Facility Original Agreement Amendment No. 1 

1 City Hall Access Control System 

Video Surveillance System 

Intrusion System 

Add: Video Surveillance Equipment  

         Access Control Equipment 

Remove: Intrusion System 

2 Community Center Video Surveillance System Add: Intrusion Equipment 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  5 

Intrusion System 

3 Corporate Yard Video Surveillance System 

Intrusion System 

Add: Access Control System 

         Video Surveillance Equipment 

         Intrusion Equipment 

4 Veteran’s Park  Video Surveillance System 

Intrusion System 

Add: Video Surveillance Equipment 

         Intrusion Equipment 

5 Stevenson Park Video Surveillance System 

Intrusion System 

Add: Intrusion Equipment 

6 Mills Park Video Surveillance System 

Intrusion System 

Add: Video Surveillance Equipment 

         Intrusion Equipment 

7 Carson Park Video Surveillance System 

Intrusion System 

Add: Intrusion Equipment 

8 Carson Park Pool Intrusion System Add: Intrusion Equipment 

9 Anderson Park  Intrusion System Add: Intrusion Equipment 

10 Anderson Park Tennis Courts N/A Add: Intrusion System 

11 Calas Park Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

12 Carriage Crest Park Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

13 Del Amo Park Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

14 Dolphin Park Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

15 Dolphin Park Maintenance 

Building 

N/A Add: Intrusion System 

16 Dominguez Park & Pool  Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

17 Foisia Park & Pool  

(Scott Park & Pool) 

Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

18 Hemingway Park & Pool  Intrusion System Add: Video Surveillance System 

         Intrusion Equipment 

 

e. Exhibit “C,” Schedule of Compensation, is replaced with Exhibit “C” 

(Amendment No. 1), attached hereto. The amended Exhibit “C” revises 

the Schedule of Compensation to reflect the cost for the additional security 

systems and equipment, and itemizes the costs based on the City’s 

requested change orders for security system additions and adjustments. 

f. Exhibit “C-1,” Schedule of Compensation – Bill of Materials, is 

replaced with Exhibit “C-1” (Amendment No. 1), attached hereto. The 

amended Exhibit “C-1” revises the Bill of Materials to: 

i.  Include the original Bill of Materials as provided in Exhibit C-1 of the 

Agreement.   

ii. Add the Bills of Materials for access control and video surveillance 

system adjustments and additions at City Hall (Change Order (“CO”) 

#1-7, 9-12, 14);  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  6 

iii.  Add the Bill of Materials for video surveillance system additions at 

eight (8) City park facilities (CO #8); and 

iv. Add the Bill of Materials for access control, intrusion and video 

surveillance system additions at Corporate Yard (CO #13); 

v.  Add the Bills of Materials for video surveillance system additions at 

Veteran’s Park (CO #15-16);  

vi.  Add the Bill of Materials for intrusion system additions, adjustments 

and 3-year monitoring at eighteen (18) City facilities (CO #17); and 

vii.   Add the Bill of Materials for preventative maintenance for the 

installed video surveillance systems; 

g. Exhibit “D,” Schedule of Performance, is hereby amended to read in its 

entirety as follows:   

“I. Consultant shall perform all Services timely in accordance with the 

following schedule: 

 FACILITY DEADLINE DATE 

A. City Hall 7/16/18 

B. Community Center 7/23/18 

C. Corporate Yard 7/30/18 

D. Veteran’s Park 8/6/18 

E. Stevenson Park 8/13/18 

F. Mills Park 8/20/18 

E. Carson Park 8/27/18 

F. Remaining 9 parks (Anderson Park, Calas Park, 

Carriage Park, Del Amo Park, Dolphin Park, 

Dominguez Park & Pool, Hemingway Park & 

Pool, Carson Park Pool, Scott Park & Pool) 

 

9/7/18 

 

 FACILITY INSTALLATION 

DEADLINE DATE 

(complete installation, 

testing, and begin 

operation) 

1.  City Hall – Access Control and CCTV Systems 

June 30, 2023 

2.  Community Center – CCTV and Intrusion 

Systems  

3.  Corporate Yard – Access Control, Intrusion and 

CCTV Systems 

4.  Veterans Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

5.  Stevenson Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

6.  Mills Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

7.  Carson Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  7 

8.  Anderson Park – Intrusion System 

9.  Anderson Park Tennis Court – Intrusion System 

10.  Calas Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

11.  Carriage Crest Park – CCTV and Intrusion 

Systems  

12.  Carson Park Pool – Intrusion System 

13.  Del Amo Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

14.  Dolphin Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

15.  Dominguez Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

16.  Dominguez Park Maintenance Building – 

Intrusion System 

17.  Foisia Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

18.  Hemingway Park – CCTV and Intrusion Systems  

  

Intrusion system monitoring at each facility shall commence immediately upon 

operation of the intrusion system at the respective facility. 

II. Consultant shall deliver the following tangible work products to 

the City by the following dates. 

A. Daily status reports or at other intervals as the Contract 

Officer may require. 

III. The Contract Officer may approve extensions for performance of 

the Services in accordance with Section 3.2.”   

 

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Amendment, all 

provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after 

the date of this Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the Agreement, it shall 

mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment to the Agreement. 

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and 

Consultant each ratify and reaffirm each and every one of the respective rights and obligations 

arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been 

no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party 

represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and 

binding obligation. 

Consultant represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment, City is 

not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events that, 

with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default 

under the Agreement. 

City represents and warrants to Consultant that, as of the date of this Amendment, 

Consultant is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  8 

events that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material 

default under the Agreement. 

4. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that 

they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the 

obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment. 

5. Authority. The persons executing this Amendment on behalf of the parties hereto 

warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute 

and deliver this Amendment on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Amendment, such 

party is formally bound to the provisions of this Amendment, and (iv) the entering into this 

Amendment does not violate any provision of any other agreement to which said party is bound. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  9 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date 

and year first-above written. 

CITY: 

CITY OF CARSON, a municipal corporation 

 

 

  

Albert Robles, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

  

Donesia Gause-Aldana, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP 

  

Sunny K. Soltani, City Attorney 

[LTF] 

CONSULTANT: 

CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC,  

a Delaware corporation 

 

By:   

Name: Mike Mathes 

Title: Executive Vice President 

 

By:   

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 1667 N. Batavia 

         Orange, CA  92677 

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with one signature required 

from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President; and 2) 

Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT’S 

SIGNATURES SHALL BE DULY NOTARIZED, AND APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE 

INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR 

OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CONSULTANT’S BUSINESS ENTITY.  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  

 

On __________, 2020 before me, ________________, personally appeared ________________, proved to me on 

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by 

his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 

executed the instrument. 

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 

true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 

Signature: _____________________________________ 

 

 

OPTIONAL 

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could 

prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

 INDIVIDUAL 

 CORPORATE OFFICER 

 _______________________________ 

TITLE(S) 

 PARTNER(S)  LIMITED 

    GENERAL 

 ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

 TRUSTEE(S) 

 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 

 OTHER_______________________________ 

 ______________________________________ 

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)) 

_____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________ 

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 

___________________________________ 

NUMBER OF PAGES 

___________________________________ 

DATE OF DOCUMENT 

___________________________________ 

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE 

 

  

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed 

the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 

On __________, 2020 before me, ________________, personally appeared ________________, proved to me on 

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by 

his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 

executed the instrument. 

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 

true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 

 

Signature: _____________________________________ 

 

 

OPTIONAL 

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could 

prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT 

 INDIVIDUAL 

 CORPORATE OFFICER 

 _______________________________ 

TITLE(S) 

 PARTNER(S)  LIMITED 

    GENERAL 

 ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

 TRUSTEE(S) 

 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 

 OTHER_______________________________ 

 ______________________________________ 

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)) 

_____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________ 

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 

___________________________________ 

NUMBER OF PAGES 

___________________________________ 

DATE OF DOCUMENT 

___________________________________ 

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE 

 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed 

the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-1 

EXHIBIT “A” 

(Amendment No. 1) 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

I. Consultant shall install and provide maintenance and monitoring of security 

systems at 18 City facilities as described below.  

A. Installation, Maintenance and Monitoring of Access Control, Video 

Surveillance and Intrusion Systems 

1. Requirements for Access Control 

(a) Install access control system including panels, panel enclosures, 

power supplies and HID multiclass card readers. 

(b) Once all equipment is installed, program and commission the new 

readers on the new Genetec Synergis access control software. Test 

each door for forced open and propped open conditions and test 

each reader accordingly.  

(c) Import the City’s existing access control database into the new 

Genetec access control system. Issue the City 500 new access 

cards to be issued to all City employees. Provide installation staff, 

project specialists, and project management to oversee full turnkey 

solution and training sessions on the use of the system.  

2. Requirements for Video Surveillance Systems (CCTV)  

(a) Install stand-alone video surveillance systems.  

(b) Remove all existing analog cameras and install new high definition 

2MP IP cameras and 15MP 180 degree IP cameras, or integrate 

existing high definition cameras.  

(c) Install a new video surveillance server allowing the City the ability 

to retain 30 days of storage online. 

(d) Install, aim & focus all cameras, install new network cabling, 

install new server/storage to support the new cameras, and 

commission the entire system for a full turnkey solution. 

(e) Provide training sessions on the use of the systems. Install the 

video client on workstations with dual monitors to be provided by 

Convergint.  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-2 

(f) Provide one (1) new POE switch and a UPS to support each new 

video surveillance system.  

(g) The City will provide IP addresses, equipment racks, and electrical 

power.  

(h) Genetec licensing is included together with a one-year software 

maintenance agreement from Genetec entitling City to new 

software downloads from Genetec. 

(i) Conduct bi-annual site visits to perform preventative maintenance 

for the term of the Agreement, and in accordance with additional 1 

year renewal options.  

3. Requirements for Intrusion Systems 

(a) Install, program and commission intrusion systems to meet the 

City’s requirements. Install the intrusion panels, keypads, wireless 

transmitters, door and motion sensors.  

(b) Program and commission the system for a full turnkey solution. 

(c) The City will provide a phone line, cell line, or Internet access for 

intrusion system communication. 

(d) Provide intrusion monitoring services for the term of the 

Agreement, and in accordance with additional 1 year renewal 

options.  

4. Installations per City Facility (18 facilities) 

(a) City Hall (access control and video surveillance systems)  

(b) Community Center (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(c) Corporate Yard (access control, video surveillance and intrusion 

systems) 

(d) Veteran’s Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(e) Carson Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(f) Mills Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems)  

(g) Stevenson Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(h) Anderson Park (intrusion system) 

(i) Anderson Park Tennis Courts (intrusion system) 

(j) Calas Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(k) Carriage Crest Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(l) Carson Pool (intrusion system) 

(m) Del Amo Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(n) Dolphin Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(o) Dolphin Park Maintenance Building (intrusion system) 

(p) Dominguez Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-3 

(q) Foisia Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

(r) Hemingway Park (video surveillance and intrusion systems) 

 

B. City Hall: Install access control and video surveillance system. Program and 

commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the following 

components at City Hall: 

1. Access Control System 

(a) Mercury based panels 

(b) 3 Altronix 12V power supplies 

(c) 3 Altronix 24V power supplies 

(d) 1 Server (shared with video surveillance system) 

(e) Genetec Synergis Access Control software 

(f) 45 HID card readers 

(g) 500 HID smart cards 

2. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 18TB of storage (shared with access control system) 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 Dell workstation and dual 23” monitors 

(d) 2 Axis 24 port POE+ switch with 370W power and 2 SFP fiber 

uplink ports 

(e) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(f) 19 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome cameras 

(g) 6 Axis P3225-LyE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome cameras 

(h) 4 Axis P3707-PE, 4 x 2MP high definition, multi-sensor 

indoor/outdoor cameras 

(i) 1 Axis M3045-V, HDTV 1080p fixed mini dome camera 

C. Community Center: Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Community Center and maintenance building: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 12TB of storage 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 Dell workstation and dual 23” monitors 

(d) 1 Axis 24 port POE+ switch with 370W power and 2 SFP fiber 

uplink ports 

(e) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(f) 10 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome cameras 

(g) 2 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome cameras 

(h) 4 Axis P3707-PE, 4 x 2MP high definition, multi-sensor 

indoor/outdoor cameras 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-4 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 2 DMP 142 zone panels 

(b) 3 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(c) 2 DMP wireless high power receivers 

(d) 2 DMP wireless sirens 

(e) 21 DMP glass break sensors 

(f) 83 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitter 

(g) 4 DMP wireless repeaters 

(h) 2 DMP LTE communicators 

D. Corporate Yard:  Install an access control system, intrusion system and video 

surveillance system. Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s 

requirements. Install the following components at Corporate Yard: 

1. Access Control System 

(a) 3 Mercury based panel enclosures  

(b) 3 Altronix 12V power supplies 

(c) 3 Altronix 24V power supplies 

(d) 1 Server (shared with video surveillance system) 

(e) Genetec Synergis Access Control software 

(f) 14 HID card readers 

(g) 500 HID smart cards 

2. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 18TB of storage (shared with access control system) 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 Dell workstation and dual 23” monitors 

(d) 3 Axis 24 port POE+ switch with 370W power and 2 SFP fiber 

uplink ports 

(e) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(f) 4 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome cameras 

(g) 14 Axis P3225-LyE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome cameras 

(h) 2 Axis P3707-PE, 4 x 2MP high definition, multi-sensor 

indoor/outdoor cameras 

(i) 11 Axis Q3708-PVE, 3 x 5MP high definition, multi-sensor 180 

degree cameras 

 

3. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 3 DMP 142 zone panels 

(b) 9 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(c) 4 DMP wireless high power receivers 

(d) 3 DMP wireless sirens 

(e) 18 DMP wireless Motion Sensors 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-5 

(f) 33 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 3 DMP LTE communicators 

E. Veteran’s Park: Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Veteran’s Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 18TB of storage (shared with access control system) 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 Dell workstation and dual 23” monitors 

(d) 1 Axis 24 port POE+ switch with 370W power and 2 SFP fiber 

uplink ports 

(e) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(f) 4 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome cameras 

(g) 6 Axis P3225-LyE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome cameras 

(h) 2 Axis P3707-PE, 4 x 2MP high definition, multi-sensor 

indoor/outdoor cameras 

(i) 4 Axis Q3708-PVE, 3 x 5MP high definition, multi-sensor 180 

degree cameras 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 4 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 14 DMP Glass Break Sensors 

(f) 33 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitter 

(g) 5 DMP wireless repeaters 

(h) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

F. Stevenson Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Stevenson Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 18TB of storage (shared with access control system) 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 Dell workstation and dual 23” monitors 

(d) 1 Axis 24 port POE+ switch with 370W power and 2 SFP fiber 

uplink ports 

(e) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(f) 3 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome cameras 

(g) 6 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome cameras 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-6 

(h) 2 Axis P3707-PE, 4 x 2MP high definition, multi-sensor 

indoor/outdoor cameras 

(i) 3 Axis 03708-PVE, 3 x 5MP high definition, multi-sensor 180 

degree cameras 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 2 DMP 142 zone panels 

(b) 2 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(c) 2 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 2 DMP wireless sirens 

(i) 3 DMP wireless Motion Sensors 

(ii) 12 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(e) 2 DMP LTE communicators 

G. Mills Park:  Install an intrusion system and install and integrate video 

surveillance system. Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s 

requirements. Install the following components at Mills Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 18TB of storage (shared with access control system) 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(d) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(e) 1 camera license 

(f) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(d) 1 DMP wireless receiver 

(e) 7 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(f) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

H. Carson Park: Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. Program 

and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the 

following components at Carson Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Server with 18TB of storage (shared with access control system) 

(b) Genetec Omnicast Video Surveillance software 

(c) 1 Dell workstation and dual 23” monitors 

(d) 1 Axis 24 port POE+ switch with 370W power and 2 SFP fiber 

uplink ports 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-7 

(e) 1 APC 2000VA Rack Mount UPS 

(f) 3 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome cameras 

(g) 5 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome cameras 

(h) 2 Axis Q3708-PVE, 3 x 5MP high definition, multi-sensor 180 

degree cameras 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 2 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 2 DMP wireless sirens 

(i) 1 DMP wireless Motion Sensor 

(ii) 14 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(e) 5 DMP wireless ceiling motion sensors 

(f) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

I. Anderson Park:  Install an intrusion system. Program and commission the 

equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the following components at 

Anderson Park: 

1. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 1 DMP wireless Motion Sensor 

(f) 6 DMP glass break sensors 

(g) 3 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(h) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

 

J. Anderson Park Tennis Courts:  Install an intrusion system. Program and 

commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the following 

components at Anderson Park Tennis Courts: 

1. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 3 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(f) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

(g) 1 DMP wireless repeater 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-8 

K. Calas Park: Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. Program 

and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the 

following components at Calas Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 1 DMP glass break sensor 

(f) 7 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 1 DMP LTE communicator  

L. Carriage Crest Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Carriage Crest Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 4 DMP Motion Sensors 

(f) 12 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 1 DMP LTE communicator 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-9 

M. Carson Park Pool (distinguished from Carson Park as described above in 

Subsection H):  Install an intrusion system. Program and commission the 

equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the following components at 

Carson Park Pool: 

1. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 1 DMP glass break sensor 

(f) 6 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

N. Del Amo Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Del Amo Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 1 DMP Motion sensor 

(f) 11 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

(h) 1 DMP wireless repeater 

(i) 2 DMP wireless ceiling motion sensors 

O. Dolphin Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Dolphin Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-10 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 14 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(f) 1 DMP LTE communicator 

P. Dolphin Park Maintenance Building:  Install an intrusion system and video 

surveillance system. Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s 

requirements. Install the following components at the Dolphin Park maintenance 

building: 

1. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 1 DMP 142 zone panel 

(b) 1 DMP wireless LCD Keypad 

(c) 1 DMP wireless high power receiver 

(d) 1 DMP wireless siren 

(e) 2 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(f)  DMP LTE communicator 

 

Q. Dominguez Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements Install 

the following components at Dominguez Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 3 DMP 142 zone panels 

(b) 6 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-11 

(c) 3 DMP wireless high power receivers 

(d) 3 DMP wireless sirens 

(e) 1 DMP glass break sensor 

(f) 22 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 3 DMP LTE communicators 

(h) 1 DMP wireless hold-up transmitter 

(i) 8 DMP wireless ceiling sensors 

R. Foisia Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. Program 

and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install the 

following components at Foisia Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 3 DMP 142 zone panels 

(b) 3 DMP 142 zone panels 

(c) 5 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(d) 3 DMP wireless high power receivers 

(e) 3 DMP wireless sirens 

(f) 3 DMP wireless repeaters 

(g) 37 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(h) 3 DMP LTE communicators 

(i) 6 DMP wireless ceiling motion sensors 

(j) 2 DMP wireless motion sensors 

S. Hemingway Park:  Install an intrusion system and video surveillance system. 

Program and commission the equipment to meet the City’s requirements. Install 

the following components at Hemingway Park: 

1. Video Surveillance System 

(a) 1 Razberi 4TB NVR with 8-port POE Switch 

(b) Genetec Omnicase VMS with licensing 

(c) 1 – 24” desktop monitor 

(d) Wall mount enclosure for NVR and arm for monitor 

(e) 1 Axis P3225-LV, 2MP high definition indoor dome camera 

(f) 1 Axis P3225-LVE, 2MP high definition outdoor dome camera 

(g) Cable and other installation materials as needed 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-12 

2. Intrusion Detection System 

(a) 2 DMP 142 zone panels 

(b) 3 DMP wireless LCD Keypads 

(c) 2 DMP wireless high power receivers 

(d) 2 DMP wireless sirens 

(e) 1 DMP glass break sensor 

(f) 21 DMP wireless door sensor/transmitters 

(g) 2 DMP LTE communicators 

(h) 1 DMP wireless repeater 

(i) 1 DMP 8-Zone repeater 

(j) 1 Optex motion detector 

T. Video Server Storage: Storage on all video servers have been calculated based 

on recording at 8 frames per second, 1080P, with 50% motion recording and 

retained for 30 days. Storage requirements will vary based on recording 

parameters (frames per second, motion settings, motion activity, resolution, and 

retention period). 

U. Warranty:  Consultant shall provide a one-year labor warranty and a one year 

material warranty on equipment provided by Convergint. Provision of labor and 

materials after the first year will be billed on a time and materials basis. 

V. Clarifications and Exclusion 

1. All work proposed herein, shall be performed during City’s normal 

business hours. 

2. Low voltage wiring shall be installed via open air code approved 

methods. 

3. Provision or installation of conduit, wire, boxes, fittings or other 

electrical installation and materials are excluded unless specifically 

listed under Bill of Materials. 

4. Card holder database assumed to be in a useable and exportable 

format to facilitate importing into new access control system. The 

Scope of Services does not include manual entry of card holders into 

the system. 

5. Badge printer not included. 

6. Scope of Services does not include repair or replacement of existing 

electrified locking hardware. 

7. The City will provide phone lines or other communication paths for 

intrusion system. 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  A-13 

8. The City will provide static IP addresses and equipment racks as 

needed. 

II. As part of the Services, Consultant will prepare and deliver the following tangible 

work products to the City: 

A. Daily status reports or at other intervals as the Contract Officer may require. 

III. All work product is subject to review and acceptance by the City, and must be 

revised by the Consultant without additional charge to the City until found 

satisfactory and accepted by City.  

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1 

EXHIBIT “C” 

(Amendment No. 1) 

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION 

I. Consultant shall perform the following services (described in detail in Exhibit “A” 

above) at the following rates for compensation not to exceed $1,284,165.98. The Bills 

of Materials are attached in Exhibit “C-1” and provide a detailed cost breakdown 

by Item, for materials and services. Consultant shall provide monthly invoices, as 

further described below, detailing the labor, materials, services, and equipment 

provided during the time period for which the invoice seeks compensation.  

Item Description Cost 

A 
Access Control, CCTV and Intrusion System Additions:                            

16 Facilities (Original Agreement)  
$682,378.80 

B 
Access Control and CCTV System Adjustments and Additions: City 

Hall (CO# 1-7, 9-12, 14)  
$101,180.82 

C 

CCTV System Additions: Calas Park, Carriage Crest Park, Del Amo 

Park, Dolphin Park, Dominguez Park, Foisia Park, Hemingway Park, 

Mills Park (CO#8) 

$87,934.09 

D 
Access Control, CCTV and Intrusion System Additions: Corporate 

Yard (CO#13) 
$49,898.00 

E CCTV System Additions: Veteran’s Park (CO# 15-16) $18,826.29 

F 
Intrusion System Adjustments, Additions and Monitoring: 18 

Facilities (CO #17)  
$128,988.00 

G 

Access Control and CCTV System Preventative Maintenance: 14 

Facilities (Anderson Park, Anderson Park Tennis Courts, Carson Park 

Pool and Dolphin Park Maintenance Building excluded) 

$105,988.00 

H Labor Adjustment: 18 Facilities  $108,971.98 

 TOTAL $1,284,165.98 

I Optional: Monitoring and Preventative Maintenance – Year 4  $57,420.00 

J Optional: Monitoring and Preventative Maintenance – Year 5 $58,598.00 

 TOTAL (including optional extension periods)  $1,400,183.98 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-2 

II. Twenty-five percent (25%) of the proposed costs of services to be performed at each 

facility shall be payable to Consultant for project mobilization.   

III. The City will compensate Consultant for the Services performed upon submission of 

a valid invoice. Each invoice is to include: 

A. Line items for all personnel describing the work performed, the number of hours 

worked, and the hourly rate. 

B. Line items for all materials and equipment properly charged to the Services. 

C. Line items for all other approved reimbursable expenses claimed, with supporting 

documentation. 

D. Line items for all approved subcontractor labor, supplies, equipment, materials, 

and travel properly charged to the Services. 

E. The total compensation for the Services shall not exceed $1,284,165.98 as 

provided in Section 2.1 of this Agreement. 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-1 

EXHIBIT “C-1” 

(Amendment No. 1) 

BILL OF MATERIALS  

A. INSTALLATION OF ACCESS CONTROL, CCTV, AND INTRUSION SYSTEMS 

(City Hall, Community Center, Corporate Yard, Veteran’s Park, Stevenson Park, Mills Park, 

Carson Park) 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-2 

A. CONTINUED…  

 

 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-3 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-4 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-5 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-6 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-7 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-8 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-9 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-10 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-11 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-12 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-13 

A. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-14 

BILLS OF MATERIALS  

B. ACCESS CONTROL AND CCTV SYSTEM ADDITIONS 

(City Hall) 

CO# 1 

 

CO# 2 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-15 

B. CONTINUED… 

CO# 3 

 

CO# 4 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-16 

B. CONTINUED… 

CO# 5 

 

CO# 6 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-17 

B. CONTINUED… 

CO# 7 

 

CO# 9 

 

CO# 10 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-18 

B. CONTINUED… 

CO# 11 

 

CO# 14 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-19 

B. CONTINUED… 

CO# 12 

 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-20 

BILL OF MATERIALS  

C. CCTV SYSTEM ADDITIONS 

(Calas Park, Carriage Crest Park, Del Amo Park, Dolphin Park,  

Dominguez Park, Foisia Park, Hemingway Park, Mills Park) 

CO# 8 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-21 

C. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-22 

C. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-23 

C. CONTINUED…

 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-24 

C. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-25 

C. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-26 

C. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-27 

C. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-28 

BILL OF MATERIALS  

D. ACCESS CONTROL, CCTV AND INTRUSION SYSTEM ADDITIONS 

(Corporate Yard) 

CO# 13 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-29 

D. CONTINUED… 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-30 

D. CONTINUED… 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-31 

D. CONTINUED… 

 

 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-32 

BILLS OF MATERIALS 

E. CCTV SYSTEM ADDITIONS 

(Veteran’s Park) 

CO# 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-33 

CO# 16 

E. CONTINUED… 

 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-34 

BILL OF MATERIALS  

F. INTRUSION SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS AND ADDITIONS 

(18 Facilities) 

CO# 17 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-35 

F. CONTINUED… 

 

 
 

  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-36 

F. CONTINUED… 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-37 

F. CONTINUED… 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-38 

F. CONTINUED… 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-39 

F. CONTINUED… 

 

 
  



 

01007.0001/544066.13  C-1-40 

BILL OF MATERIALS  

G. ACCESS CONTROL AND CCTV SYSTEM PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 

(14 Facilities) 

 



 

  

 


